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Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the Government has allocated Rs. 2,500 crore for margin money subsidies under Prime 
Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) in the country, if so, the breakdown of the 
funds utilised therefrom, State-wise particularly Jalgaon Lok Sabha Constituency in Maharashtra; 
 
(b)  the strategies in place to modernize existing entrepreneurial units by utilising the additional 
amount of Rs. 100 crore allocated this year; 
 
(c)  whether there are measures in place to ensure that the benefits of the PMEGP reach women 
entrepreneurs and marginalised communities effectively and if so, the details thereof, State-wise 
particularly in Jalgaon of Maharashtra; and 
 
(d)  the status of the implementation of the scheme in the country, State and district-wise in 
Himachal Pradesh? 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SUSHRI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE) 

 
(a):  Details of budget allocation for Margin Money subsidy under PMEGP and Margin Money 
(MM) subsidy utilized since last 3 years and current FY 2024-25(up to 01.02.2025) is given below: 
 

S. 
No. Financial Year Budget Allocation 

(Rs. in crore) 
MM Subsidy Utilised 

(Rs. in crore) 
No. of Units 

Assisted 
1 FY 2021-22 2,850.00 2,977.65 1,03,219 

2 FY 2022-23 2,683.21 2,722.17 85,167 

3 FY 2023-24 3,090.83 3,093.87 89,118 

4 FY 2024-25* 1,843.00 1,528.77 38,235 
*FY 2024-25 data upto 01.02.2025. 
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Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme being a Central sector scheme, no State 
wise allocation of budget is done. Funds are utilised based on the demand generated and loans 
sanctioned by the financial institutions. State-wise utilisation of Margin Money subsidy under the 
Scheme since last 3 years and current FY 2024-25 (01.02.2025) is given at Annexure-I. 
 

The details of funds utilisation in the Jalgaon district of Maharashtra during the last 3 years i.e. 
FY2020-21 to FY2023-24 and current year FY2024-25 (upto 01.02.2025) is given below: 
 

Financial Year MM Subsidy Utilised (Rs crore) 
2021-22 4.69 
2022-23 5.26 
2023-24 4.41 
2024-25* 3.64 

             *FY 2024-25 data up to 01.02.2025. 
 
(b):  Since 2018-19, existing PMEGP /MUDRA enterprises are also supported with 2nd loan for 
upgradation and expansion. Under 2nd Loan, maximum project cost admissible for Margin Money 
(MM) subsidy under Manufacturing sector is Rs. 1.00 crore and for Service sector, it is Rs. 25 lakh. 
Eligible subsidy for 2nd loan for all categories is 15% of project cost (20% for NER & Hill States). 
Recent measures in place for existing PMEGP units seeking to upgrade/modernize include: - 
 

i. Exclusion of COVID years i.e., FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22 while considering profitability 
of existing PMEGP/ MUDRA units applying for 2nd loan tranche. 

ii. Industries related to Animal Husbandry like dairy, poultry, aquaculture, insects (bees, 
sericulture, etc.) have been allowed under the scheme. 

iii. Webinars are organized by KVIC covering various manufacturing and service sectors for 
assisting potential beneficiaries in preparing their business proposal. 
 

(c): Measures in place to ensure that the benefits of the PMEGP reach women entrepreneurs and 
marginalised communities across the country include:  
 

i. Beneficiaries under Special Category including women and entrepreneurs from marginalized 
communities, i.e. SC, ST and OBC, are provided with higher subsidy of 25% and 35% of the 
project cost in urban and rural areas respectively as compared to 15% and 25% of the project 
cost for General Category beneficiaries. 

ii. Contribution of beneficiaries under Special Category including women and entrepreneurs 
from marginalized communities is 05% as compared to 10% for General Category 
beneficiaries. 

iii. Conduct of awareness programmes in all the States/UTs with focus on special category . 
iv. Conduct of two-days free online Entrepreneurship Development Programme (EDP) for 

prospective entrepreneurs. 
v. Acceptance of PMEGP applications from prospective beneficiaries in 11 regional languages 

since January 2024. 
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iv. Engagement of Marketing, Banking and Technical Experts in various KVIC offices to provide 
handholding support to the applicants in filling up the applications. 

vi. Activities permitted under PMEGP have been expanded to include more activities under 
animal husbandry, etc. 

State-wise PMEGP performance of women entrepreneurs and entrepreneurs from marginalized 
communities since last 3 years and current FY 2024-25 (upto01.02.2025) is given at Annexure – II. 
Details of Performance of PMEGP for women and entrepreneurs from marginalized communitiesin the 
Jalgaon district of Maharashtra in terms of number of units assisted and MMsince last 3 years and 
current year FY2024-25 (upto 01.02.2025) is given below: 
 

 
Financial 

Year 

Women Minority OBC SC ST 

No of 
Units 
Assisted 

MM  
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 
Assist
ed 

MM  
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 
Assisted 

MM  
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 
Assisted 

MM  
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 
Assisted 

MM  
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

2021-22 55 1.84 3 0.10 92 2.56 12 0.29 6 0.17 
2022-23 54 2.12 4 0.20 74 2.70 18 0.42 2 0.04 
2023-24 30 1.27 1 0.01 73 2.78 9 0.32 2 0.25 

2024-25* 16 1.00 2 0.24 25 2.09 8 0.32 1 0.01 
*FY 2024-25 data up to 01.02.2025. 
 
(d):  State-wise performance of PMEGP and district-wise in the State of Himachal Pradesh since 
last 3 years and current year FY2024-25 (upto 01.02.2025) is given at Annexure-III. 
 
 

*****



Annexure-I 
 
Annexure-I: referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 651 for 
answer on 06.02.2025. 
 
State-wise utilisation of Margin Money subsidy under the Scheme since last 3 years and current FY 
2024-25 (01.02.2025) 
 

Sr. No State Margin Money Disbursed (In Rs crore) 
 2021-22  2022-23 2023-24 2024-25* 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 
Island 

2.39 2.03 1.34 0.48 

2 Andhra Pradesh 100.89 129.30 172.00 125.02 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 7.89 7.01 17.65 5.27 
4 Assam 66.60 59.54 64.06 50.8 
5 Bihar 81.70 121.23 191.76 76.08 
6 Chandigarh 0.62 0.45 0.22 0.22 
7 Chattishgarh 69.41 74.93 76.25 35.69 
8 Delhi 3.15 4.71 3.34 1.3 
9 Goa 2.98 2.91 3.23 0.94 

10 Gujarat* 287.05 241.83 321.25 191.01 
11 Haryana 60.93 63.20 73.25 34.82 
12 Himachal Pradesh 35.51 31.50 36.48 18.46 
13 Jammu & Kashmir 467.14 239.94 282.50 141.39 
14 Jharkhand 41.88 48.38 51.23 9.72 
15 Karnataka 158.43 161.54 158.62 62 
16 Kerala 68.59 73.29 78.82 35.18 
17 Ladakh 11.82 3.76 5.85 2.6 
18 Lakshadweep 0.18 0.02 0.00 0 
19 Madhya Pradesh 209.61 181.30 185.21 60.85 
20 Maharashtra** 130.19 132.03 122.05 76.73 
21 Manipur 33.37 14.63 8.11 9.08 
22 Meghalaya 9.74 6.66 7.25 12.74 
23 Mizoram 14.62 13.54 17.55 9.54 
24 Nagaland 24.95 15.35 29.18 23.42 
25 Odisha 113.36 107.32 93.55 36.04 
26 Puducherry 1.44 0.66 0.97 0.72 
27 Punjab 60.18 72.51 90.88 58.88 
28 Rajasthan 90.26 114.19 124.06 63.94 
29 Sikkim 2.14 1.31 4.49 2.6 
30 Tamil Nadu 164.46 178.92 198.72 87.52 
31 Telangana 98.46 102.25 108.12 57.88 
32 Tripura 20.84 16.89 14.44 10.65 
33 Uttar Pradesh 411.65 378.66 435.29 182.75 
34 Uttarakhand 39.83 46.32 41.92 16.38 
35 West Bengal 85.40 74.09 74.23 27.94 

 



Annexure-II 
Annexure-II: referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 651 
for answer on 06.02.2025. 
State-wise PMEGP performance of women and entrepreneurs from marginalized communities in 
terms of number of units assisted and MM subsidy utilized during FY 2021-22: 

S. 
No 

State Women Minority OBC SC ST 
No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assiste
d 

MM 
subsidy 
(In Rs 
crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
subsid
y (In 
Rs 

crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
subsid
y (In 
Rs 

crore) 
1 Andaman 

Nicobar 
43 0.68 0 0.00 44 0.95 0 0.00 8 0.12 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

1,320 56.57 48 2.01 1,058 43.16 414 14.27 82 2.98 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

84 3.43 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 196 7.89 

4 Assam 1,272 20.76 48 0.84 633 11.89 207 3.71 474 6.77 
5 Bihar 838 31.01 96 3.31 1,501 49.17 194 5.42 61 2.01 
6 Chandigarh 11 0.33 1 0.01 3 0.13 7 0.19 0 0.00 
7 Chhattisgarh 848 23.03 94 2.90 1,322 31.72 294 6.19 320 5.72 
8 Delhi 45 1.55 1 0.06 22 1.19 7 0.21 0 0.00 
9 Goa 43 1.45 8 0.32 21 0.79 3 0.16 2 0.12 
10 Gujarat 2,630 204.76 84 5.62 673 39.40 313 16.61 171 9.98 
11 Haryana 692 28.33 15 0.69 558 19.96 307 7.77 1 0.02 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
472 14.11 22 0.77 114 3.18 427 11.10 171 4.42 

13 Jammu 
Kashmir 

8,520 162.27 18,209 383.70 313 8.97 537 12.93 226 5.23 

14 Jharkhand 502 14.54 41 0.89 863 23.50 92 1.66 162 2.91 
15 Karnataka 1,940 51.30 568 17.22 3,207 91.87 1,146 24.09 307 6.41 
16 Kerala 1,092 24.94 356 10.38 1,710 42.85 169 3.08 19 0.25 
17 Ladakh 82 2.82 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.12 292 11.64 
18 Lakshadwee

p 
1 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 7 0.17 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

2,385 71.64 313 10.57 3,814 102.90 921 19.41 567 9.30 

20 Maharashtra 1,712 64.60 107 4.96 1,551 45.02 627 15.06 115 3.36 
21 Manipur 552 17.35 13 0.21 14 0.39 16 0.37 403 6.98 
22 Meghalaya 283 3.74 5 0.06 1 0.01 9 0.12 581 7.79 
23 Mizoram 333 7.37 0 0.00 0 0.00 4 0.09 645 14.51 
24 Nagaland 535 11.00 1 0.01 0 0.00 11 0.16 1,228 24.77 
25 Odisha 1,874 54.60 67 1.97 1,104 32.06 393 8.92 214 4.08 
26 Puducherry 24 0.40 1 0.01 47 1.02 16 0.37 0 0.00 
27 Punjab 818 33.42 23 1.12 324 10.34 502 9.66 0 0.00 
28 Rajasthan 670 26.67 86 3.82 1,353 49.56 238 5.39 236 6.32 
29 Sikkim 33 0.76 0 0.00 22 0.54 7 0.17 7 0.17 
30 Tamil Nadu 2,857 66.19 149 4.24 3,762 127.08 691 16.47 691 16.47 
31 Telangana 1,111 38.53 111 2.83 1,566 53.39 449 12.24 449 12.24 
32 Tripura 260 5.45 32 0.87 125 2.54 143 3.03 143 3.03 
33 Uttar 

Pradesh 
3,712 143.72 772 26.42 6,540 217.78 1,405 39.34 1,405 39.34 

34 Uttarakhand 489 11.84 16 0.64 269 7.05 290 4.67 290 4.67 
35 West Bengal 1,073 45.21 380 13.35 217 8.58 320 10.51 320 10.51 

Total 
 

39,156 1,244.28 21,667 499.80 32,751 1,026.93 10,161 253.49 9,793 230.18 



 
 
State-wise PMEGP performance of women and entrepreneurs from marginalized communities in 
terms of number of units assisted and MM subsidy utilised during FY 2022-23: 
 

S. 
No. 

State Women 
  

Minority OBC SC ST 

No of Units 
Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In 
crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In 
crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

1 Andaman 
Nicobar 

24 0.48 0 0.00 47 1.10 0 0.00 0 0.00 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

1,716 77.46 47 2.09 1,279 54.79 526 17.87 115 3.43 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

70 3.01 1 0.04 0 0.00 1 0.04 155 6.92 

4 Assam 907 19.51 69 2.24 434 10.61 115 2.07 310 5.65 
5 Bihar 1335 40.36 180 5.04 2,755 75.37 398 9.03 81 2.59 
6 Chandigarh 10 0.34 1 0.03 2 0.04 2 0.06 0 0.00 
7 Chhattisgarh 703 25.03 67 2.51 1,223 37.03 259 7.12 267 6.38 
8 Delhi 30 2.00 10 0.84 20 1.69 6 0.48 0 0.00 
9 Goa 36 1.48 5 0.18 15 0.77 0 0.00 1 0.07 

10 Gujarat 1,821 161.08 82 7.23 613 44.05 243 15.96 127 7.53 
11 Haryana 626 32.15 6 0.36 519 19.76 298 7.83 2 0.01 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
352 13.10 7 0.44 93 3.77 304 9.06 128 3.71 

13 Jammu 
Kashmir 

5,035 90.49 9,793 188.30 158 4.03 374 8.93 175 4.45 

14 Jharkhand 613 17.68 31 0.68 942 25.27 115 2.34 167 3.01 
15 Karnataka 1,888 54.58 593 18.09 3,081 94.54 1063 23.54 305 7.59 
16 Kerala 1,257 28.05 376 10.79 1,884 46.64 245 4.27 16 0.20 
17 Ladakh 28 1.02 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 90 3.67 
18 Lakshadweep 1 0.01 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.02 
19 Madhya 

Pradesh 
1,813 66.54 210 9.28 2,836 88.76 725 16.42 466 8.47 

20 Maharashtra 1,523 66.79 90 4.53 1,369 45.37 510 12.54 92 2.09 
21 Manipur 244 6.99 1 0.08 6 0.15 9 0.21 211 3.52 
22 Meghalaya 121 2.67 0 0.00 1 0.04 1 0.03 272 6.07 
23 Mizoram 195 6.33 0 0.00 1 0.02 1 0.04 410 13.48 
24 Nagaland 196 6.83 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 469 15.35 
25 Odisha 1,757 54.21 51 1.85 1,021 30.56 320 6.12 169 2.88 
26 Puducherry 13 0.38 0 0.00 16 0.47 5 0.14 0 0.00 
27 Punjab 759 43.02 21 1.44 273 10.34 423 9.21 0 0.00 
28 Rajasthan 596 42.18 55 3.21 1,116 62.03 140 5.05 170 4.94 
29 Sikkim 22 0.41 0 0.00 8 0.18 1 0.04 34 0.84 
30 Tamil Nadu 2,856 75.49 223 5.51 4,033 140.89 765 17.46 31 0.42 
31 Telangana 953 39.77 51 1.65 1,356 51.21 354 10.65 352 14.67 
32 Tripura 165 3.73 17 0.58 124 3.18 99 2.06 147 3.04 
33 Uttar Pradesh 3,549 142.09 594 20.54 6,288 204.29 1279 33.05 27 0.79 
34 Uttarakhand 484 14.48 11 0.32 329 9.80 279 4.95 40 1.16 
35 West Bengal 928 35.89 407 14.36 242 8.80 282 8.96 19 0.54 

Total 32,626 1,176 12,999 302 32,084 1,076 9,142 236 4,850 133 

 



 
State-wise PMEGP performance of women and entrepreneurs from marginalized communities in 
terms of number of units assisted and MM subsidy utilised during FY 2023-24: 
 

S. 
No 

State Women Minority OBC SC ST 

  No of 
Unit 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy  

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore)

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore)

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore)
1 Andaman 

Nicobar 
12 0.22 0 0.00 40 0.57 0 0 0 0.00 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

3,457 99.76 53 1.80 2,333 68.61 203 5.67 1,216 33.69 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

78 8.46 1 0.04 0 0.00 166 17.45 0 0.00 

4 Assam 761 19.26 10 0.47 349 9.81 271 5.38 109 2.81 
5 Bihar 2,303 70.80 166 5.00 4,323 121.58 88 2.23 701 17.43 
6 Chandigarh 7 0.16 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 1 0.03 
7 Chhattisgar

h 
662 26.19 54 2.68 1,061 32.96 212 4.34 299 9.04 

8 Delhi 27 1.79 1 0.13 12 1.06 0 0 6 0.34 
9 Goa 38 1.54 9 0.84 9 0.36 3 0.09 1 0.09 

10 Gujarat 1,821 219.20 66 7.51 569 57.86 94 8.48 274 23.07 
11 Haryana 638 40.22 11 1.09 424 20.50 2 0.21 250 8.83 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
344 14.39 12 0.49 81 3.80 107 3.72 343 11.20 

13 Jammu 
Kashmir 

7,082 118.94 11,889 215.29 185 4.37 235 6.26 658 14.30 

14 Jharkhand 671 17.91 28 0.72 942 25.80 206 3.38 130 2.13 
15 Karnataka 1,654 56.96 472 15.71 2,587 92.13 286 7.71 877 23.85 
16 Kerala 1,396 33.19 421 12.53 2,049 47.52 13 0.22 292 5.15 
17 Ladakh 35 1.71 0 0.00 0 0.00 117 5.57 0 0.00 
18 Lakshadwee

p 
0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0 0 0.00 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

1,690 70.46 146 7.28 2,577 91.54 368 7.99 653 18.07 

20 Maharashtra 1,150 63.11 57 3.15 977 37.03 80 2.54 374 13.52 
21 Manipur 153 3.24 2 0.05 9 0.17 140 2.97 4 0.13 
22 Meghalaya 103 2.74 0 0.00 2 0.24 259 6.64 2 0.06 
23 Mizoram 194 8.48 0 0.00 0 0.00 401 17.55 0 0.00 
24 Nagaland 244 14.46 0 0.00 1 0.05 513 29 3 0.13 
25 Odisha 1,430 46.88 35 1.29 683 23.31 94 1.68 248 6.82 
26 Puducherry 16 0.47 0 0.00 21 0.70 0 0 6 0.19 
27 Punjab 725 58.23 25 2.01 202 9.35 1 0.04 370 11.30 
28 Rajasthan 567 51.73 70 6.76 877 62.85 121 4.69 92 5.00 
29 Sikkim 68 2.36 0 0.00 27 1.12 68 2.22 6 0.20 
30 Tamil Nadu 3,285 81.66 244 5.07 4,451 158.05 48 0.61 823 18.93 
31 Telangana 967 46.18 50 1.91 1,293 52.13 387 17.09 347 12.00 
32 Tripura 152 3.37 17 0.87 121 3.10 116 2.51 93 2.15 
33 Uttar 

Pradesh 
3,733 173.53 439 18.87 5,965 216.10 31 1.31 1,685 49.73 

34 Uttarakhand 377 14.75 6 0.22 208 7.49 38 1.08 223 4.80 
35 West 

Bengal 
966 41.64 313 11.77 224 9.59 13 0.39 278 8.86 

Total 36,806 1,414 14,597 324 32,602 1,160 4,681 169 10,364 304 

 



 
 
State-wise PMEGP performance of women and entrepreneurs from marginalized communities in 
terms of number of units assisted and MM subsidy utilised during FY 2024-25 (upto 
01.02.2025): 
 

S. 
No. State 

Women Minority OBC SC ST 
No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore)

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore)

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

1 Andaman 
Nicobar 

6 0.11 0 0.00 11 0.18 0 0.00 1 0.01 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

1480 74.43 19 1.00 875 49.73 800 22.33 127 4.49 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

45 2.88 1 0.04 0 0.00 2 0.09 84 5.12 

4 Assam 627 19.09 4 0.09 281 8.25 85 2.24 199 4.52 
5 Bihar 911 28.30 67 2.08 1577 45.85 458 10.40 32 0.75 
6 Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.03 0 0.00 
7 Chhattisgarh 335 12.48 28 1.45 463 14.02 190 5.50 149 3.76 
8 Delhi 15 0.86 0 0.00 7 0.60 4 0.10 0 0.00 
9 Goa 15 0.65 2 0.09 4 0.14 0 0.00 1 0.02 
10 Gujarat 1042 135.15 42 4.96 301 33.07 133 12.64 54 3.85 
11 Haryana 293 21.91 2 0.05 161 8.36 128 4.08 0 0.00 

12 Himachal 
Pradesh 

167 7.25 6 0.25 28 1.34 207 7.07 60 1.84 

13 Jammu 
Kashmir 

1816 47.93 3635 101.25 85 3.00 397 8.00 135 3.60 

14 Jharkhand 123 3.25 2 0.05 114 3.00 83 1.38 119 2.29 
15 Karnataka 606 19.14 150 5.29 880 31.94 565 14.59 195 5.02 
16 Kerala 518 13.00 163 4.89 801 21.38 192 3.80 23 0.26 
17 Ladakh 13 0.80 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 52 2.55 
18 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

600 21.98 42 2.41 789 23.10 390 11.67 182 4.16 

20 Maharashtra 630 43.42 21 1.95 467 24.57 215 7.80 67 2.46 
21 Manipur 181 4.64 4 0.05 7 0.23 8 0.10 129 2.28 
22 Meghalaya 201 5.13 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 0.02 428 12.32 
23 Mizoram 133 4.94 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.13 251 9.42 
24 Nagaland 321 11.99 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.01 679 23.22 
25 Odisha 548 17.00 11 0.42 271 7.36 245 6.44 119 2.38 
26 Puducherry 9 0.21 0 0.00 18 0.54 6 0.12 1 0.06 
27 Punjab 413 39.49 9 0.65 86 6.40 168 4.95 0 0.00 
28 Rajasthan 258 25.76 22 2.41 367 31.96 70 3.48 91 3.53 
29 Sikkim 41 1.14 0 0.00 26 0.89 7 0.19 34 0.93 
30 Tamil Nadu 1266 35.92 69 2.21 1560 66.19 686 12.17 48 0.59 
31 Telangana 522 25.49 29 1.19 578 26.82 209 7.25 223 9.71 
32 Tripura 132 3.30 12 0.57 66 1.91 48 1.29 102 2.12 
33 Uttar Pradesh 1605 71.31 139 5.79 2467 96.90 868 25.99 21 0.72 
34 Uttarakhand 160 4.72 6 0.26 86 3.30 97 2.19 19 0.85 
35 West Bengal 299 12.99 75 2.89 103 3.89 191 7.43 9 0.35 
        Total 15,331 716.66 4,560 142.29 12,479 514.90 6,457 183.46 3,634 113.18 

 
  



 
 
Annexure-III: referred to in reply to part (d) of the LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 651 
for answer on 06.02.2025. 
 
State-wise performance of PMEGP since last 3 years and current year FY2024-25 (upto 
01.02.2025) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

State 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25* 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

Est. 
Empl. 

Generated 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

Est. 
Empl. 

Generated 

MM 
Subsidy 

(In crore) 

No of 
Units 

Assisted 

Est. 
Empl. 

Generated

MM 
Subsidy 

(In 
crore) 

No of 
Units 
Assist

ed 

Est. 
Empl. 
Gener
ated 

1 Andaman 
Nicobar 

2.39 162 1,296 2.03 121 968 1.34 135 1,080 0.48 38 304 

2 Andhra 
Pradesh 

100.89 2,477 19,816 129.3 3,073 24,584 172 5,577 44,616 125.02 2,560 20,480 

3 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

7.89 196 1,568 7.01 158 1,264 17.65 169 1,352 5.27 88 704 

4 Assam 66.6 3,855 30,840 59.54 2,596 20,768 64.06 2,417 19,336 50.8 1,753 14,024 
5 Bihar 81.7 2,477 19,816 121.23 4,459 35,672 191.76 6,837 54,696 76.08 2,689 21,512 
6 Chandigarh 0.62 21 168 0.45 15 120 0.22 10 80 0.22 4 32 
7 Chhattisgarh 69.41 3,020 24,160 74.93 2,543 20,344 76.25 2,379 19,032 35.69 1,172 9,376 
8 Delhi 3.15 100 800 4.71 72 576 3.34 50 400 1.3 20 160 
9 Goa 2.98 87 696 2.91 66 528 3.23 68 544 0.94 23 184 
10 Gujarat 287.05 4,143 33,144 241.83 3,071 24,568 321.25 3,000 24,000 191.01 1,624 12,992 
11 Haryana 60.93 1,726 13,808 63.2 1,559 12,472 73.25 1,398 11,184 34.82 594 4,752 
12 Himachal 

Pradesh 
35.51 1,274 10,192 31.5 930 7,440 36.48 974 7,792 18.46 480 3,840 

13 Jammu 
Kashmir 

467.14 21,64
8 

173,184 239.94 12,02
3 

96,184 282.5 15,06
5 

120,520 141.39 5,077 40,616 

14 Jharkhand 41.88 1,714 13,712 48.38 1,851 14,808 51.23 2,101 16,808 9.72 440 3,520 
15 Karnataka 158.43 5,877 47,016 161.54 5,618 44,944 158.62 4,672 37,376 62 1,925 15,400 
16 Kerala 68.59 2,789 22,312 73.29 3,129 25,032 78.82 3,389 27,112 35.18 1,398 11,184 
17 Ladakh 11.82 295 2,360 3.76 91 728 5.85 122 976 2.6 53 424 
18 Lakshadwee

p 
0.18 7 56 0.02 2 16 0 - 0 0 0 0 

19 Madhya 
Pradesh 

209.61 8,082 64,656 181.3 5,957 47,656 185.21 5,292 42,336 60.85 1,922 15,376 

20 Maharashtra 130.19 4,128 33,024 132.03 3,625 29,000 122.05 2,766 22,128 76.73 1,341 10,728 
21 Manipur 33.37 1,139 9,112 14.63 545 4,360 8.11 348 2,784 9.08 379 3,032 
22 Meghalaya 9.74 699 5,592 6.66 306 2,448 7.25 280 2,240 12.74 451 3,608 
23 Mizoram 14.62 650 5,200 13.54 412 3,296 17.55 401 3,208 9.54 252 2,016 
24 Nagaland 24.95 1,241 9,928 15.35 469 3,752 29.18 517 4,136 23.42 682 5,456 
25 Odisha 113.36 4,301 34,408 107.32 3,880 31,040 93.55 2,975 23,800 36.04 1,320 10,560 
26 Puducherry 1.44 66 528 0.66 25 200 0.97 30 240 0.72 25 200 
27 Punjab 60.18 1,790 14,320 72.51 1,564 12,512 90.88 1,469 11,752 58.88 748 5,984 
28 Rajasthan 90.26 2,599 20,792 114.19 2,037 16,296 124.06 1,678 13,424 63.94 761 6,088 
29 Sikkim 2.14 85 680 1.31 57 456 4.49 132 1,056 2.6 87 696 
30 Tamil Nadu 164.46 5,972 47,776 178.92 6,140 49,120 198.72 6,814 54,512 87.52 2,737 21,896 
31 Telangana 98.46 2,906 23,248 102.25 2,540 20,320 108.12 2,503 20,024 57.88 1,250 10,000 
32 Tripura 20.84 958 7,664 16.89 703 5,624 14.44 588 4,704 10.65 424 3,392 
33 Uttar 

Pradesh 
411.65 12,59

4 
100,752 378.66 11,60

1 
92,808 435.29 11,68

9 
93,512 182.75 4,668 37,344 

34 Uttarakhand 39.83 1,836 14,688 46.32 1,803 14,424 41.92 1,354 10,832 16.38 533 4,264 
35 West Bengal 85.4 2,305 18,440 74.09 2,126 17,008 74.23 1,919 15,352 27.94 717 5,736 
 Total 2,977.6

6 
1,03,2

19 
8,25,752 2,722.1

8 
85,16

7 
6,81,336 3,093.8

8 
89,11

8 
7,12,94

4 
1,528.24 38,23

5 
3,05,8

80 
*FY 2024-25 data up to 01.02.2025. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
District-wise PMEGP performance in the State of Himachal Pradesh since last 3 years and 
current year FY2024-25 (upto 01.02.2025) 
 

Sl. 
No. 

Districts 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25* 

No of 
unit 

assisted 

MM 
subsisy 

(In 
crore) 

Est. 
Empl. No of 

unit 
assisted 

MM 
subsisy 

(In 
crore) 

Est. 
Empl. No of 

unit 
assisted

MM 
subsisy 

(In 
crore) 

Est. 
Empl. No of 

unit 
assisted 

MM 
subsisy 

(In 
crore) 

Est. 
Empl. 

Gene
rated 

Gener
ated 

Gener
ated 

Gener
ated 

1 Bilaspur 57 1.67 456 39 1.44 312 32 1.14 256 24 1.18 192 
2 Chamba 206 5.7 1,648 165 5.61 1,320 152 5.59 1,216 80 2.81 640 
3 Hamirpu

r 103 2.48 824 48 1.07 384 59 1.8 472 41 1.32 328 

4 Kangra 256 8.19 2,048 185 7.05 1,480 185 8.65 1,480 80 3.41 640 
5 Kinnaur 50 0.98 400 55 1.07 440 45 1.18 360 18 0.35 144 
6 Kullu 107 2.49 856 81 2.4 648 72 1.91 576 49 1.37 392 
7 Lahul 

And 
Spiti 

10 0.29 80 13 0.53 104 4 0.26 32 3 0.14 24 

8 Mandi 141 4 1,128 98 3.43 784 149 5.29 1,192 67 2.69 536 
9 Shimla 76 1.69 608 55 1.54 440 101 2.64 808 43 1.48 344 

10 Sirmour 58 0.97 464 30 0.57 240 59 2.19 472 18 0.87 144 
11 Solan 130 4.29 1,040 123 5.16 984 96 4.68 768 40 1.91 320 
12 Una 80 2.77 640 38 1.63 304 20 1.15 160 17 0.94 136 

  Total 1,274 35.51 10,19
2 930 31.5 7,440 974 36.48 7,792 480 18.46 3,840 

*FY 2024-25 data up to 01.02.2025. 
 

 


